impairment charge to earnings in the first reporting period following the spin-off; (ii) any premium paid by us, net of derivative activity, in connection with
the planned redemption of $443 million of aggregate principal amount of outstanding unsecured indebtedness, which, based upon current available
information, we estimate would be approximately $21 million, net of tax, and would be recorded as a non-recurring charge to earnings in the period during
which the redemption occurs; (iii) any tax provision associated with separating the appraisal business from Cendant upon spin-off, which we currently
estimate to be approximately $24 million and (iv) any transaction costs, substantially all of which will be paid by Cendant. The Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets reflect the impact of these non-recurring charges.

19

PHH CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2004
(in millions)

   Distribution of
   Relocation &   As Adjusted
  Historical  Fuel Card  Pro Forma  Equity  Other  Pro Forma
  As Reported  Businesses(a)  PHH  Contribution(b)  Adjustments  PHH
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 325  $ (82)  $ 243  $100  $(132)(c)  $ 211
Restricted cash   241   (10)   231   —   —   231
Receivables, net   459   (139)   320   9   —   329
Income tax receivable from Cendant   —   298   298   —   (72)(d)   226(m)
Property and equipment, net   184   (84)   100   1   —   101
Goodwill   681   (177)   504   —   (444)(e)   60
Other intangible assets   60   (2)   58   —   —   58
Deferred income taxes   41   (10)   31   —   14(f)   45
Other assets   297   (33)   264   —   (2)(g)   262

Total assets exclusive of assets under programs   2,288   (239)   2,049   110   (636)   1,523

Assets under management and mortgage
programs:
Program cash   324   (15)   309   —   —   309
Mortgage loans held for sale   2,150   —   2,150   —   —   2,150
Relocation receivables   761   (761)   —   —   —   —
Vehicle-related, net   4,098   (414)   3,684   —   —   3,684
Mortgage servicing rights, net   1,653   —   1,653   —   —   1,653
Other   151   —   151   —   —   151

   9,137   (1,190)   7,947   —   —   7,947

Total assets  $11,425  $(1,429)  $9,996  $110  $(636)  $9,470

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities  $ 847  $ (428)  $ 419  $ (49)  $ 29(h)  $ 399
Payable to Cendant   32   —   32   —   (32)(i)   —
Income taxes payable to Cendant   50   (50)   —   —   —   —
Deferred income   23   (16)   7   —   —   7

Total liabilities exclusive of liabilities under
programs   952   (494)   458   (49)   (3)   406

Liabilities under management and mortgage
programs:
Debt   7,298   (592)   6,706   —   (96)(j)   6,610
Deferred income taxes   954   (12)   942   —   (14)(k)   928
Other   68   —   68   —   —   68

   8,320   (604)   7,716   —   (110)   7,606

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity   2,153   (331)   1,822   159   (523)(l)   1,458

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $11,425  $(1,429)  $9,996  $110  $(636)  $9,470

20

PHH CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2003
(in millions)

   Distribution of
   Relocation &   As Adjusted
  Historical  Fuel Card  Pro Forma  Equity  Other  Pro Forma
  As Reported  Businesses(a)  PHH  Contribution(b)  Adjustments  PHH
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 106  $ (48)  $ 58  $100  $(119)(c)  $ 39
Restricted cash   253   (39)   214   —   —   214
Receivables, net   589   (230)   359   10   —   369
Income tax receivable from Cendant   31   295   326   —   (118)(n)   208
Property and equipment, net   189   (86)   103   1   —   104
Goodwill   657   (176)   481   —   (426)(o)   55
Other intangible assets   55   (3)   52   —   —   52
Deferred income taxes   46   (10)   36   —   86(f)   122
Other assets   342   (30)   312   —   (2)(g)   310

Total assets exclusive of assets under programs   2,268   (327)   1,941   111   (579)   1,473

Assets under management and mortgage
programs:
Program cash   451   (10)   441   —   —   441
Mortgage loans held for sale   2,508   —   2,508   —   —   2,508
Relocation receivables   534   (534)   —   —   —   —
Vehicle-related, net   3,686   (281)   3,405   —   —   3,405
Mortgage servicing rights, net   1,641   —   1,641   —   —   1,641
Other   465   —   465   —   —   465

   9,285   (825)   8,460   —   —   8,460

Total assets  $11,553  $(1,152)  $10,401  $111  $(579)  $9,933

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities  $ 799  $ (301)  $ 498  $ (48)  $ 29(h)  $ 479
Payable to Cendant   19   —   19   —   (19)(i)   —
Deferred income   15   (12)   3   —   —   3

Total liabilities exclusive of liabilities under
programs   833   (313)   520   (48)   10   482

Liabilities under management and mortgage
programs:

Debt   7,381   (513)   6,868   —   (100)(p)   6,768
Deferred income taxes   954   (12)   942   —   (13)(q)   929
Other   277   1   278   —   —   278

   8,612   (524)   8,088   —   (113)   7,975

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity   2,108   (315)   1,793   159   (476)(r)   1,476

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $11,553  $(1,152)  $10,401  $111  $(579)  $9,933

21

PHH CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 AND DECEMBER 31, 2003

(a)  Represents the assets, liabilities and equity of our relocation and fuel card businesses, which will be distributed to Cendant prior to the spin-off.

(b)  Represents Cendant’s equity contribution to us, comprising (i) a cash contribution of $100 million from Cendant, (ii) Cendant’s assumption of

$55 million of our pension-related liabilities for which we are currently responsible and (iii) the assets and liabilities (with net equity of $4 million) of

[…]

retired. The reduction of the $29 million of asset-backed debt reflects the utilization of the $29 million cash contribution received from Cendant in
connection with its purchase of a 49.9% ownership interest in the mortgage venture.

(q)  Represents a $13 million deferred tax asset recorded in connection with the debt restructuring activities described in (o) above.

(r)  Represents (i) the reallocation of $200 million of goodwill and the assumed write-off of $226 million of goodwill, (ii) the $24 million tax provision

recorded in connection with separating the appraisal business from Cendant, (iii) the $94 million forgiveness of the intercompany tax receivable and
(iv) the after-tax effect of $18 million resulting from the debt restructuring activities described in (g) and (o) above; partially offset by the $86 million
tax benefit described in (f) above.

23

PHH CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004
(in millions, except per share data)

   Distribution of   Contribution of   As Adjusted
  Historical  Relocation & Fuel  Pro Forma  Appraisal  Other  Pro Forma
  As Reported  Card Businesses(a)  PHH  Business(b)  Adjustments  PHH
Net revenues  $2,166  $(485)  $1,681  $ 72  $ —  $1,753

Expenses
Operating   686   (225)   461   55   3(c)   519
Vehicle depreciation and interest, net   946   1   947   —   —   947
General and administrative   237   (88)   149   1   (24)(d)   126
Non-program related depreciation and

amortization   54   (20)   34   —   —   34

Total expenses   1,923   (332)   1,591   56   (21)   1,626

Income before income taxes and minority
interest   243   (153)   90   16   21   127

Provision for income taxes   96   (60)   36   5   10(e)   51
Minority interest, net of tax   —   —   —   —   9(f)   9

Net income  $ 147  $ (93)  $ 54  $ 11  $ 2  $ 67

Earnings per share(g)   $ 1.27
Weighted average shares outstanding(g)   52.6
Revenue and EBITDA by Segment:
Net Revenues

Mortgage services   $ 617
Fleet management services   1,137
Corporate and other   (1)

Total   $1,753

EBITDA(h)
Mortgage services   $ 98
Fleet management services   66
Corporate and other   (3)

Total   $ 161

24

PHH CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003
(in millions, except per share data)

   Distribution of   Contribution of   As Adjusted
  Historical  Relocation & Fuel  Pro Forma  Appraisal  Other  Pro Forma
  As Reported  Card Businesses(a)  PHH  Business(b)  Adjustments  PHH
Net revenues  $2,278  $(454)  $1,824  $ 106  $ —  $1,930

Expenses
Operating   705   (218)   487   81   3(c)   571
Vehicle depreciation and interest, net   882   (1)   881   —   —   881
General and administrative   261   (87)   174   1   (24)(d)   151
Non-program related depreciation and

amortization   46   (18)   28   —   —   28

Total expenses   1,894   (324)   1,570   82   (21)   1,631

Income before income taxes and minority
interest   384   (130)   254   24   21   299

Provision for income taxes   154   (50)   104   8   11(e)   123
Minority interest, net of tax   —   —   —   —   37(f)   37

Net income  $ 230  $ (80)  $ 150  $ 16  $(27)  $ 139

Earnings per share(g)   $ 2.64
Weighted average shares outstanding(g)   52.6
Revenue and EBITDA by Segment:
Net Revenues

Mortgage services   $ 916
Fleet management services   1,016
Corporate and other   (2)

Total   $1,930

EBITDA(h)
Mortgage services   $ 265

[…]

the acquisition date of February 27, 2004 forward. First Fleet Corporation contributed $95 million and $2 million of revenues and EBITDA, respectively,
during the nine months ended September 30, 2004. Apart from this acquisition, pro forma revenue from our fleet management operations increased
$26 million, primarily due to an increase in vehicle depreciation expense. Vehicle depreciation expense is billed to our clients and, as such, is shown as both a
revenue and an expense on our Consolidated Statements of Income and therefore has no impact on EBITDA. EBITDA also reflects a $7 million reduction to
EBITDA resulting primarily from lower margins on our fixed-rate leases in 2004 substantially offset by a $6 million increase to fee-based income primarily
from our vehicle maintenance assistance and vehicle accident services programs as a result of increased transactions.

30

PHH CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003
(in millions, except per share data)

   Distribution of
   Relocation &   Contribution of   As Adjusted
  Historical  Fuel Card  Pro Forma  Appraisal  Other  Pro Forma
  As Reported  Businesses(a)  PHH  Business(b)  Adjustments  PHH
Net revenues  $2,971  $(594)  $2,377  $128  $ —  $2,505

Expenses
Operating   920   (289)   631   99   4(c)   734
Vehicle depreciation and interest, net   1,176   —   1,176   —   —   1,176
General and administrative   345   (117)   228   1   (33)(d)   196
Non-program related depreciation and

amortization   62   (24)   38   —   —   38

Total expenses   2,503   (430)   2,073   100   (29)   2,144

Income before income taxes and minority
interest   468   (164)   304   28   29   361

Provision for income taxes   183   (61)   122   9   13(e)   144
Minority interest, net of tax   1   (1)   —   —   50(f)   50

Net income  $ 284  $(102)  $ 182  $ 19  $(34)  $ 167

Earnings per share(g)   $ 3.17
Weighted average shares outstanding(g)   52.6
Revenue and EBITDA by Segment:
Net Revenues

Mortgage services   $1,153
Fleet management services   1,356
Corporate and other   (4)

Total   $2,505

EBITDA(h)
Mortgage services   $ 317
Fleet management services   86
Corporate and other   (4)

Total   $ 399

31

PHH CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002
(in millions, except per share data)

   Distribution of
   Relocation &   As Adjusted
  Historical  Fuel Card  Pro Forma  Other  Pro Forma
  As Reported  Businesses(a)  PHH  Adjustments  PHH
Net revenues  $2,449  $(545)  $1,904  $ —  $1,904(i)

Expenses
Operating   751   (256)   495   4(c)   499
Vehicle depreciation and interest, net   1,175   (2)   1,173   —   1,173
General and administrative   298   (108)   190   (28)(d)   162
Non-program related depreciation and amortization   61   (29)   32   —   32

Total expenses   2,285   (395)   1,890   (24)   1,866

Income before income taxes and minority interest   164   (150)   14   24   38(i)
Provision for income taxes   64   (57)   7   12(e)   19
Minority interest, net of tax   2   (1)   1   33(f)   34

Net income (loss)  $ 98  $ (92)  $ 6  $(21)  $ (15)(i)

Loss per share(g)   $ (0.29)
Weighted average shares outstanding(g)   52.6
Revenue and EBITDA by Segment:
Net Revenues

Mortgage services   $ 553
Fleet management services   1,354
Corporate and other   (3)

Total   $1,904

EBITDA(h)
Mortgage services   $ (11)(i)

Fleet management services   79
Corporate and other   2

Total   $ 70(i)

32

PHH CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
(in millions, except per share data)

   Distribution of
   Relocation &   As Adjusted
  Historical  Fuel Card  Pro Forma  Other  Pro Forma
  As Reported  Businesses(a)  PHH  Adjustments  PHH
Net revenues  $2,578  $(564)  $2,014  $ —  $2,014

Expenses
Operating   653   (291)   362   4(c)   366
Vehicle depreciation and interest, net   1,024   (4)   1,020   —   1,020
General and administrative   288   (107)   181   (21)(d)   160
Non-program related depreciation and amortization   76   (32)   44   —   44
Mortgage servicing rights impairment   94   —   94   —   94

Total expenses   2,135   (434)   1,701   (17)   1,684

Income before income taxes and minority interest   443   (130)   313   17   330
Provision for income taxes   180   (52)   128   7(e)   135
Minority interest, net of tax   1   (1)   —   37(f)   37

Income from continuing operations  $ 262  $ (77)  $ 185  $(27)  $ 158

Earnings per share(g)   $ 3.00
Weighted average shares outstanding(g)   52.6
Revenue and EBITDA by Segment:
Net Revenues

Mortgage services   $ 764
Fleet management services   1,165
Corporate and other   85

Total   $2,014

EBITDA(h)
Mortgage services   $ 210
Fleet management services   82

[…]

(iv) selling and securitizing the acquired mortgage loans to third parties and (v) engaging in certain related transactions. The assets of Bishop’s Gate are not
available to pay our general obligations.

The following table provides the pro forma contractual maturities for debt under management and mortgage programs at September 30, 2004 (except
for notes issued under our vehicle management program where the underlying indentures require payment based on cash inflows relating to the corresponding
assets under management and mortgage programs and for which estimates of repayments have been used) assuming (i) our repayment of $29 million of debt
under our mortgage warehouse securitization program with the cash contribution received from Cendant to purchase its 49.9% ownership interest in the
mortgage venture, (ii) the reduction of $67 million of our outstanding unsecured indebtedness utilizing the $100 million cash contribution received from
Cendant (including a $45 million premium and net of $12 million of interest rate hedge activity) and (iii) the refinancing of $391 million of our outstanding
unsecured indebtedness and $125 million of commercial paper through borrowings under our existing credit facility, which mature in June 2007 as discussed
below:

  Pro Forma
  Asset-Backed  Unsecured  Total
  (in millions)
Within 1 year  $ 898  $ 157  $1,055
Between 1 and 2 years   1,627   6   1,633
Between 2 and 3 years   654   549   1,203
Between 3 and 4 years   691   432   1,123
Between 4 and 5 years   634   3   637
Thereafter   163   796   959

  $4,667  $1,943  $6,610

36

Pro Forma Available Funding Arrangements and Committed Credit Facility

At September 30, 2004, we had approximately $3.0 billion of available funding arrangements and a credit facility on a pro forma basis consisting of:

  Pro Forma
  Total  Outstanding  Available
  Capacity  Borrowings  Capacity
  (in millions)
Asset-Backed Funding Arrangements(a)

Vehicle management program  $3,826  $3,391  $ 435
Mortgage program   3,116   1,276   1,840

   6,942   4,667   2,275

Committed Credit Facility(b)
Maturing in June 2007   1,250   516   734

  $8,192  $5,183  $3,009

(a) Capacity is subject to maintaining sufficient assets to collateralize debt.

(b) Borrowings under this credit facility maturing in June 2007 bear interest at LIBOR plus a margin of 50 basis points. In addition, we are required to pay a per annum facility fee of 12.5 basis

points under these facilities and a per annum utilization fee of approximately 12.5 basis points if usage under the facilities exceeds 33% of aggregate commitments. In the event that the
credit ratings assigned to us by nationally recognized debt rating agencies are downgraded, the margin over LIBOR would become 60, 70 and 125 basis points and the facility fee would

[…]

and short-term debt “under review for possible downgrade” and Standard & Poor’s has placed this debt on “Credit Watch Negative.” A security rating is not a
recommendation to buy, sell or hold securities and is subject to revision or withdrawal by the assigning rating organization. Each rating should be evaluated
independently of any other rating.

Pro Forma Contractual Obligations

The following table summarizes our pro forma future contractual obligations as of September 30, 2004, assuming (i) our repayment of $29 million of
debt under our mortgage warehouse securitization program with the cash contribution received from Cendant to purchase its 49.9% ownership interest in the
mortgage venture, (ii) the reduction of $67 million of our outstanding unsecured indebtedness utilizing the $100 million cash contribution received from
Cendant (including a $45 million premium and net of $12 million of interest rate hedge activity) and (iii) the refinancing of $391 million of our outstanding

39

unsecured indebtedness and $125 million of commercial paper through borrowings under our existing credit facility:

  Pro Forma
   Between  Between  Between  Between
  Within  1 and 2  2 and 3  3 and 4  4 and 5
  1 year  years  years  years  years  Thereafter  Total
  (in millions)
Asset-backed debt(*)  $ 898  $1,627  $ 654  $ 691  $634  $ 163  $4,667
Unsecured debt(*)   157   6   549   432   3   796   1,943
Operating leases   25   25   21   19   17   149   256
Capital lease   1   1   —   —   —   —   2
Other purchase commitments   16   9   9   9   —   —   43

Total  $1,097  $1,668  $1,233  $1,151  $654  $1,108  $6,911

(*) Represents debt under management and mortgage programs, which was issued to support the purchase of assets under management and mortgage programs. These amounts represent the
contractual maturities for such debt, except for notes issued under our vehicle management program where the underlying indentures require payments based on cash inflows relating to the
corresponding assets under management and mortgage programs and for which estimates of repayments have been used.

The above table does not include future cash payments related to interest expense.